

No. 10-10038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

David Nosal,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from The United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
District Court No. CR 08-0237 MHP

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Dennis P. Riordan (SBN 69320)
Donald M. Horgan (SBN 121547)
Ted Sampsell Jones (MN SBN 034302X)
Riordan & Horgan
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Counsel for Appellee
DAVID NOSAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. AS THIS COURT HAS ALREADY HELD, THE COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT DOES NOT COVER ACTS OF MISAPPROPRIATION	5
A. Applying <i>Brekka</i>	5
1. Holding and “Dicta”	7
2. <i>Brekka</i> ’s Definition of the “Exceeding Authorization” Prong	9
B. Reasoning in the Absence of <i>Brekka</i>	11
1. Statutory Text and Structure	11
2. Legislative History	13
3. The CFAA and the Fair Warning Requirement	15
a. The Requirement of Fair Warning	15
b. Varying Interpretations by Courts	17
c. Varying Interpretations by the Government	20

Table of Contents continued

d. Difficulties in Applying a Misappropriation Theory	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>America States Insurance Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Bell Aero. Servs. v. U.S. Aero Servs.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	11, 19
<i>Black & Decker v. Smith</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tenn. 2008)	19
<i>Diamond Power Int'l, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (D. Ga 2007)	13, 19
<i>International Airport Ctrs., LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aero. Workers v. Werner-Matsuda</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005)	15
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Orbit One Communications, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12, 18, 19
<i>ReMedPar, Inc. v. AllParts Med., LLC</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 605 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)	19
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008)	12, 19
<i>Shurgard Storage Ctrs., Inc. v. Safeguard Self Storage, Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995)	3

Table of Authorities continued

<i>United States v. Dior</i> , 671 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 231 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	16
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 804 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Woodruff</i> , 50 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1995)	3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1346	16
18 U.S.C. § 3731	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561, 1587 (2010)	2, 23
